



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 187/2024**
VIKRAMJEET SINGH Petitioner
Through: Mr.Amit Choudhary, Mr.Prateek
Vidyarthi and Mr.Yogesh, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT NCT OF DELHI & ANR. Respondents
Through: Mr.Ajay Vikram Singh, APP.
Respondent No.2 in person.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

%

04.03.2024

CRL.M.A. 746/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 187/2024

Petition under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been preferred on behalf of the petitioner for quashing of FIR No. 76/2023 under Section 308 IPC registered at P.S.: Vasant Vihar and proceedings emanating therefrom. Charge-sheet has been filed under Section 307 IPC.

Issue notice. Learned APP for the State and respondent No.2 in person appear on advance notice and accept notice.

Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee is requested to provide a counsel to respondent No.2 to assist in present proceedings.

Status report / reply be filed before the next date of hearing with an



advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner.

Trial Court Record be summoned in digital format.

List on 17.05.2024.

A copy of this order be forwarded to Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee for information and compliance.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J

MARCH 4, 2024/v